
 
   
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
LICENSING (HEARINGS) SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
DATE: MONDAY, 13 JANUARY 2025  
TIME: 10:00 am 
PLACE: Meeting Room G.58, Ground Floor, Town Hall, Town Hall 

Square, Leicester, LE1 9BG 
 
Members of the Sub-Committee 
 
Councillors Pickering, Adatia and TBA 
 
Members of the Sub-Committee are summoned to attend the above 
meeting to consider the items of business listed overleaf. 
 
 

 
 
for Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Officer contact: 
Katie Jordan, Governance Services Officer / Julian Yeung, Governance Support Assistant,  

email: committees@leicester.gov.uk 
 

 



Information for Members of the Public 
 
Attending meetings and access to information 
 
You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings, City 
Mayor & Executive Public Briefing and Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and 
minutes. On occasion however, meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider 
some items in private.  
 
Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s 
website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, from the Council’s Customer Service Centre or by 
contacting us using the details below.  
 
Making meetings accessible to all 
 
Wheelchair access – Public meeting rooms at the City Hall are accessible to wheelchair users.  
Wheelchair access to City Hall is from the middle entrance door on Charles Street - press the 
plate on the right hand side of the door to open the door automatically. 
 
Braille/audio tape/translation - If you require this please contact the Governance Support 
Officer (production times will depend upon equipment/facility availability). 
 
Induction loops - There are induction loop facilities in City Hall meeting rooms.  Please speak to 
the Governance Support Officer using the details below. 
 
Filming and Recording the Meeting - The Council is committed to transparency and supports 
efforts to record and share reports of proceedings of public meetings through a variety of 
means, including social media.  In accordance with government regulations and the Council’s 
policy, persons and press attending any meeting of the Council open to the public (except 
Licensing Sub Committees and where the public have been formally excluded) are allowed to 
record and/or report all or part of that meeting.  Details of the Council’s policy are available at 
www.leicester.gov.uk or from Governance Services. 
 
If you intend to film or make an audio recording of a meeting you are asked to notify the 
relevant Governance Support Officer in advance of the meeting to ensure that participants can 
be notified in advance and consideration given to practicalities such as allocating appropriate 
space in the public gallery etc.. 
 
The aim of the Regulations and of the Council’s policy is to encourage public interest and 
engagement so in recording or reporting on proceedings members of the public are asked: 
✓ to respect the right of others to view and hear debates without interruption; 
✓ to ensure that the sound on any device is fully muted and intrusive lighting avoided; 
✓ where filming, to only focus on those people actively participating in the meeting; 
✓ where filming, to (via the Chair of the meeting) ensure that those present are aware that 

they may be filmed and respect any requests to not be filmed. 
 
Further information  
 
If you have any queries about any of the above or the business to be discussed, please contact 
us on committees@leicester.gov.uk, or call in at City Hall. 
 
For Press Enquiries - please phone the Communications Unit on 0116 454 4151. 

 

 

http://www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk/
http://www.leicester.gov.uk/


LEICESTER CITY COUNCIL LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
PROCEDURAL GUIDE 
 
INTRODUCTORY PHASE 
 
The meeting will be held in public unless stated otherwise in the report. 
 
Present at the hearing will be Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee (minimum 3 
Members), Officers from the Licensing Authority, a Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee, an 
Officer from Governance Services. 
 
1. Participants at the meeting will introduce themselves as follows: 
 

a. Members and Officers 
b. Statutory Consultees (if any) 
c. The Applicant and any representatives 
d. Persons who have made representations 

 
2. The Chair will check that the Applicant has received a copy of the Officer report. 
 
INFORMATION GATHERING 
 
(*Please Note – for the purposes of a hearing to determine an application in a 
Cumulative Impact Zone (CIZ), the Applicant will present their case first) 
 
3. The Licensing Officer presents the report (previously circulated) 
 

Questions (for clarification purposes only): 
Members 
Statutory Consultees (if any) 
Persons who have made representations 
Applicant and Representative(s) 

 
4. Depending on the nature of the report, Statutory Consultees present their comments. 
 

Questions (for clarification purposes only): 
Members 
Officers 
Persons who have made representations 
Applicant and Representative(s) 

 
5. Persons who have made representations 
 

Questions (for clarification purposes only): 
Members 
Officers 
Statutory Consultees (is any) 
Applicant and Representative(s) 

 
6. *Applicant’s Case 
 

Questions (for clarification purposes only): 
Members 
Officers 



Statutory Consultees 
Persons who have made representations 

 
7. Summing up in the following order 
 

Officers 
Statutory Consultees 
Persons who have made representations 
*Applicant and Representative(s) 

 
8. The Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee to advise the Sub-Committee in the 

presence of the Applicant, Representatives, Officers, Statutory Consultees, and 
persons who have made representations on relevant issues the Members need to be 
aware of when they come to make their decision.  

 
DECISION MAKING 
 
9. Apart from the Sub-Committee Members and the Governance Support Officer 

everyone will be asked to withdraw from the meeting The Legal Adviser to the Sub-
Committee may be called back to the meeting to advise on the wording of the 
decision the Sub-Committee Members will have made during private deliberation. 

 
10. The Applicant will be advised that the decision made by the Sub-Committee will be 

made public within 5 working days of the meeting. 
 



PUBLIC SESSION 
 

AGENDA 
 

 
FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION  
If the emergency alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building immediately by the 
nearest available fire exit and proceed to the area outside the Ramada Encore Hotel 
on Charles Street as directed by Governance Services staff. Further instructions will 
then be given. 
  
1.   Appointment of Chair   

 
  

 
2.  Apologies for Absence   

 
  

 
3.   Declarations of Interest 

 
  

 Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to 
be discussed. 
  

4.   Application for a Variation of an Existing Premises 
Licence - Shisha Café, 161 Belgrave Gate, 
Leicester 
 

Appendix A 
(Pages 1 - 72) 

 The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submits a report for 
an application for a variation of an existing premises licence for Shisha Café, 
161 Belgrave Gate, Leicester. 
  

5.   Any Other Urgent Business   
 

  
 





  

 

 
 
 

Application for a variation 
of an existing premises 

licence 
Licensing (Hearings) Sub-Committee 

 
Decision to be taken by: Licensing (Hearings) 

Sub-Committee 
 
 

Decision to be taken on/Date of meeting: 13 January 2025 
 

Lead director/officer: Deborah Bragg 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

1



 

 

Useful information 
 Ward(s) affected: Castle 
 Report author: Valentina Cenic 
 Author contact details: 0116 454 3081  
 Report version number: 1 
 

1. Summary 
 

1.1 This report outlines an application under the Licensing Act 2003 for a variation to an 
existing premises licence for Shisha Café, 161 Belgrave Gate, Leicester and 
summarises the representation received. It also highlights the licensing objectives 
and the relevant parts of both the statutory guidance and the Licensing Authority’s 
Licensing Policy. 

 
 

2. Determination to be made 
 
2.1 Having considered the application and representations, Members must consider 

whether to 
• Grant the licence without modification 
• Modify the conditions of the licence 
• Reject the whole application 

 
 

3. Application and promotion of the licensing objectives 
 
3.1 An application was received on 27th November 2024 for a variation of an existing 

premises licence for Shisha café, 161 Belgrave Gate. A copy of the application is 
attached at Appendix A. 
 

3.2 The variation application is as follows: 
 
Licensable activity Current hours Proposed hours 
Opening hours Monday to Sunday  

10:00-02:00 
Monday to Sunday 
07:00 – 02:30 

Late night refreshment Monday to Sunday  
23:00 – 02:00 

Remain the same 

Sale of alcohol (on/off) Monday to Sunday 
10:00 – 01:00 

Monday to Sunday 
10:00 – 02:00 

Live music (indoors) 
Recorded music  
Dance 
Anything similar to above 
 

 Monday to Sunday 
17:00 – 23:59 

 
3.3 The steps the applicant proposes to take to promote the licensing objectives are set 

out in the operating schedule (see section 16 of Appendix A). 
 

3.4 The existing licence is attached at Appendix B. 
 

2



 

 

3.5 In arriving at its decision on the application, the Licensing Authority’s primary 
consideration must be the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
 

3.6 Location Plan 

 
           
 

 
4. Representations 
 
4.1 A representation was received on 11 December 2024 from the Noise team. The 

representation relates to the prevention of public nuisance. The Noise Team have 
concerns due to the fact that the shisha café must be at least 50% open. Music is 
always a concern and following previous nuisance from the premise the ability to 
play music was  removed from the licence at review hearing in December 2022 by 
adding a condition as follows:- 
 
‘no live music or recorded music, whether amplified or not, s
[...]
itions 
they have proposed in their representation that the premises and applicant could 
promote the licensing objectives and conduct their business in a safe manner. 
 
A copy of the representation is attached at Appendix C2 along with a signed 
agreement regarding conditions to be attached to the licence should members agree 
to vary the licence. 

 
 

5. Conditions 
 
5.1 The conditions that are consistent with the application and the representation(s) are 

attached at Appendix D. 
 

5.2 The Live Music Act 2012 and the Legislative Reform (Entertainment Licensing) 
Order 2014 amended the Licensing Act 2003 in relation to the provision of regulated 
entertainment. Certain entertainment does not require a licence subject to audience 
limits, between 08.00 and 23.00 hours each day. These exemptions may affect the 
application under consideration because conditions may not be imposed at this 
stage to control live or recorded music that is unregulated. However, if problems do 
occur as a result of that entertainment then conditions may be imposed to control 
such music in the future after a formal review. 
 

 
6. Statutory guidance and statement of licensing policy 
 
6.1 Any decision made by the Licensing Authority must be in accordance with the 

licensing objectives. In addition, the government has issued guidance under section 
182 of the Licensing Act 2003. The parts of the guidance that are particularly 
relevant in this case are as follows: 
 
 

Section Heading 
1.2 – 1.5 Licensing objectives and aims 
1.15 – 1.16 General Principles 

4



 

 

1.17 Each application on its own merits 
2.1 – 2.6 Crime & Disorder 
2.15 – 2.21 Public nuisance 
8.41 – 8.49 Steps to promote the licensing objectives 
9.11 – 9.12 Role of responsible authorities 
9.31 – 9.41 Hearings 
9.42 – 9.44 Determining actions that are appropriate for the promotion of the 

licensing objectives 
10.1 – 10.3 Conditions - general 
10.8 – 10.9 Imposed conditions 
10.10 Proportionality 
10.13 
[...]
be employed in line with a risk assessment. 
A log will be kept. 
A noise limiter will be used at the premises. 
Regular noise checks will be carried out. 
 

No children will be present after 21:00hrs. 

CONDITIONS CONSISTENT WITH THE REPRESENTATION & AGREEMENT FROM 
NOISE TEAM 
A noise limiting device shall be installed, set and maintained at a level agreed with the Leicester 
City Noise & Pollution Control Team and all amplified music or voice shall be played through this 
device at all times. 
 
CONDITIONS CONSISTENT WITH THE REPRESENTATION & AGREEMENT FROM 
LICENSING ENFORCEMENT 
A Challenge 25 policy will be adopted with the only acceptable proof of age identification 
consisting of a current passport, photo card driving licence or identification carrying a PASS 
logo. A training record must be kept on the premises, retained for 12 months from the date of the 
incident and produced to an officer from a responsible authority upon request.  
 
The licence holder will ensure a high definition, colour HD CCTV camera system is installed, 
operational and recording whilst the premises is open to the public. The system must permit the 
identification of individual(s) in all lighting conditions.  
 
CCTV cameras must cover all areas that the public have access to, including the entrance, exit 
and pavement area immediately outside the premises.  
 
CCTV system images must be securely stored, display an accurate date/time stamp and 
retained for a minimum of 31 days.  
 
The licence holder will ensure that there is always a member of staff trained and available to 
download CCTV images/ footage immediately if requested by the police or the Licensing 
Authority.  
 
The licence holder will ensure no persons under the age of 18 are allowed on the premises after 
19:00 hrs when licensable activities are being conducted.  
 

 

55





 
 
 
 

  
  
  
  
  
CCooddee  ooff  PPrraaccttiiccee  ffoorr  HHeeaarriinnggss  --  
  
LLiicceennssiinngg  AAcctt  22000033 

  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Version 4a 
 
July 2014 

57



- 1 - 
Version 4a 
July 2014 

1. Introduction 
 
1.1. This Code of Practice sets out how hearings to be held by Leicester City Council 

in its role as Licensing Authority under the Licensing Act 2003 will be conducted. 
 
1.2. The Licensing Act  Hearings Regulations 2004 also regulate the conduct of 

hearings and this Code should be read in conjunction with those regulations. In 
the event of uncertainty the Regulations would take precedence.  

 
1.3. Members of the Licensing Committee who sit on hearing panels are also 

Code Of Practice For Member Involvement in  Licensing 
 

 
1.4. The types of hearings to which this Code of Practice is applicable are set out in 

Sections 6. 
 
2. Objectives 
 
2.1. Hearings will be conducted in order to achieve the following objectives: 

 The decision making process promotes the licensing objectives of the 
prevention of crime and disorder, public safety, the prevention of public 
nuisance, and the protection of children from harm. 

 All parties are given a fair hearing. 
 Hearings are conducted in an efficient manor. 

 
3. Roles 
 
3.1. The Licensing Committee has delegated the holding of hearings to Licensing 

Sub-Committees of three members. Members of the Sub-Committee will: 
 Consider information and evidence presented by the parties; 
 Control the conduct of hearings in accordance with this code; 
 Ask questions of the parties that are relevant to the matter to be determined. 
 Seek advice from the Legal Advisor and Licensing Officer 
 Make a determination at the conclusion of the hearing. 

 
3.2. The Legal Advisor will give legal advice to the Sub-Committee on the following: 

matters: 
 The interpretation of legislation; 
 Other legal matters; 
 The admissibility and relevance of evidence and other information presented 

by the parties; 
 The relevance and appropriateness of questions. 

The Legal Advisor will remain neutral to the decision making process. 
[...]
ed for 

determination on the application.  
 Discussion of the application not taking place during the visit 
 An opportunity being provided for the other parties to the hearing to be present 

during the visit. 
 
4.5. Documentary Evidence 
 
4.5.1. Eight copies of any documentary or written information to be presented at 

hearings should be submitted to the Licensing Authority in accordance with the 
timescales set out in Section 6. 

 
4.5.2. Parties to the hearing should also submit a written summary, of no more than one 

page of A4, of all information they intend to present at the hearing. 
 
4.5.3. The Licensing Authority will forward copies of evidence and information to other 

parties to the hearing. 
 
4.5.4. The Sub-Committee may only consider evidence submitted at the hearing if all 

parties agree to its late submission. 
 

60



- 4 - 
Version 4a 
July 2014 

4.6. Maximum Time Allowances at Hearings 
 
4.6.1. The Licensing Authority is required by regulation to allow the same maximum 

times for the parties to undertake the functions identified in paragraph 3.5 above. 
These are set out in Section 6. 

 
4.6.2. Applications that all parties should be allowed extra time to undertake their 

functions, would need to be made in advance of the hearing. In these 
circumstances it may be possible to rearrange the hearing provided that statutory 
deadlines can still be met. 

 
4.7. Public Hearings 
 
4.7.1. Hearings will be in public. 
 
4.7.2. The Sub-Committee may exclude the public from a hearing if it considers it in the 

public interest to do so. 
 
4.8. Right of Assistance and Representation 
 
4.8.1. Any party to a hearing may be assisted or represented by any person whether 

legally qualified or not. 
 
5. Procedure at Hearings 
 
5.1. Format of Hearings 
 
5.1.1. Hearings will take the form of a discussion led by the authority. Cross-

examination will not be allowed unless the authority considers it necessary for it 
to consider the matter be
[...]
 by the party making the representation or notice 

followed by a response by the applicant. Where there is more than one party 
giving a representation or notice, the Sub-Committee will decide which order they 
should take. 

 
5.4.6. The maximum time allowed for each presentation is set out in Section 6. 
 
5.5. Questions 
 
5.5.1. Following each presentation, members of the Sub-Committee may ask questions. 
 
5.5.2. The questions will be relevant and relate to the representation, notice or other 

determination to be considered. Duplication will be avoided.  
 
5.5.3. Where the Sub-Committee consider it would assist them in arriving at a 

determination, they may give permission for another party, or one of the officers 
present to ask a question. 

 
5.5.4. The maximum time allowed for questions by another party in relation to each 

presentation is set out in Section 6. 
 
5.6. Final Addresses to the Sub-Committee 
 
5.6.1. Following the completion of presentations and questions, each party may 

address the Sub-Committee. This will be done in the order in which presentations 
were given. 

 
5.6.2. The maximum time allowed for addressing the Sub-Committee is set out in 

Section 6. 

62



- 6 - 
Version 4a 
July 2014 

 
5.7. Close of Hearing 
 
5.7.1. On completion of all presentations and questions, the Chair of the Sub-

Committee will declare the hearing closed. 
 
5.8. Determination 
 
5.8.1. The Sub-Committee will make a determination of the matters to be considered 

within the timescales set out in Section 6. 
 
5.8.2. In coming to a determination the Sub-Committee may take advice from its 

Licensing Officer and Legal Advisor. All such advice will be given in the presence 
of the parties to the hearing.  

 
5.8.3. Where the parties of the hearing are excluded from the hearing whilst the Sub-

Committee considers its determination, then except as allowed for in Paragraph 
5.8.4 below, all persons present, including council officers, will also be excl
[...]
ies to be Notified The Applicant 

The Chief Officer of Police 
Period of Notice of Attendance at Hearing 2 working days before hearing 
Period of submission of evidence to be 
presented at hearing 

2 working days before hearing 

Maximum time for presentation of evidence 
and information by each party at hearing  

30 minutes 

70



- 14 - 
Version 4a 
July 2014 

Maximum time for questioning of each party 
by any other party at hearing 

10 minutes 

Maximum time for addressing Sub-Committee 
by each party 

5 minutes 

Determinations to be made Whether it is necessary to reject the 
application to promote the crime 
prevention objective 

Period allowed for Determination by Sub-
Committee 

At the conclusion of the hearing 

71



 

- 1 - 
Version 4a 
July 2014 

Summary of Procedure at Hearing 
 
 
1. Introductions 
 

1.1. Introduction from Chair 
1.2. Introduction from other members, officers and the parties 
 

2. Report  
 

2.1. Report by the Licensing Officer 
2.2. Questions by members 
2.3. Questions by the parties 
 

3. Presentations 
 
3.1. Presentation by those making representations 

3.1.1. Questions by members 
3.1.2. Questions by other parties 

 
3.2. Presentation by applicant 

3.2.1. Questions by members 
3.2.2. Questions by other parties 

 
4. Final Addresses 
 

4.1. By those making representations 
4.2. By the applicant 
 

5. Advice 
 

5.1. From the Licensing Officer 
5.2. From the Legal Advisor 
 

6. Decision 
6.1. Consideration by members in private 
6.2. Members come to a decision 
6.3. Legal Advisor is asked to check the decision 
6.4. Chair announces decision 
 

 
 

72


	Agenda
	4 Application for a Variation of an Existing Premises Licence - Shisha Café, 161 Belgrave Gate, Leicester
	Appendix A - Application
	Appendix B   Existing licence
	Appendix C Rep&Agreement Noise
	Appendix C1  Rep Police
	Appendix C2  Rep&Agreement LEOs
	Appendix D
	Code of Practice for hearings






Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
LICENSING (HEARINGS) SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
 
Held: MONDAY, 13 JANUARY 2025 at 10:00 am 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T: 
 

Councillor Pickering (Chair)  
 

Councillor Adatia Councillor Cank 
Councillor Pickering 

 
* * *   * *   * * *  

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 
 
 Councillor Pickering was appointed as Chair. 

 
The Chair welcomed all present, informed the Committee regarding fire and 
evacuation safety protocols and led on introductions. 
  

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 There were no apologies for absence. 

  
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Members were asked if they had any interests in the business to be discussed. 

 
There were no declarations of interest.  
  

4. APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF AN EXISTING PREMISES LICENCE - 
SHISHA CAFÉ, 161 BELGRAVE GATE, LEICESTER 

 
 The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submitted a report 

on an application for the variation of an existing premises licence for Arsad 
Café Ltd. 
 
The applicants, Mrs Joanna Doci, Designated Premises Supervisor and Mr 
Armando Doci were present, alongside their legal representative, Ms Victoria 
Cartmell. Also present was PC Pritchard (Leicestershire Police), Libby Arculus 
(Enforcement) and Chris White (Noise Team) having made representation. The 
Licensing Team Manager (Policy and Applications) and the Legal Adviser to 

 



the Sub-Committee were also present. 
 
The Licensing Team Manager (Policy and Applications) presented the report. It 
was noted an application was received on 27th November 2024 from the 
applicants. 
 
PC Pritchard was given the opportunity to outline the details of the Police 
representation, which was made on the grounds of the prevention of crime and 
disorder, public safety, the prevention of public nuisance and the protection of 
children from harm, and answered questions from Members and the applicant’s 
legal representative. 
 
The meeting was adjourned for ten minutes at the request of the applicant’s 
legal representative to consider new information that had been brought to light 
by Leicestershire Police’s representation. It was noted that all parties agreed to 
proceed with the meeting and the meeting resume at 10:37am. 
 
Libby Arculus was given the opportunity to outline the details of the 
Enforcement representation, which had originally been made on the grounds of 
the prevention of crime and disorder, public safety, the prevention of public 
nuisance and the protection of children from harm, and answered questions 
from Members. However it was noted that an agreement had been reached 
between the Enforcement Team and the Applicant and therefore they had 
withdrawn their representation. 
 
Chris White was given the opportunity to outline the details of the Noise Team 
representation, which was originally made on the grounds of the prevention of 
public nuisance and answered questions from Members. However it was noted 
that an agreement had been reached between the Noise Team and the 
Applicant and therefore they had withdrawn their representation. 
 
The Applicants and their legal representative were given the opportunity to 
present their case, and answered questions from Members of the Sub-
Committee. 
 
All parties were given the opportunity to sum up their positions and make any 
final comments. 
 
The Sub-Committee received legal advice from the Legal Adviser to the Sub-
Committee in the presence of all those present and were advised of the options 
available to them in making their decision. 
 
The Sub-Committee were also advised of the relevant policy and statutory 
guidance that needed to be taken into account when making their decision, 
 
In reaching their decision, the Sub-Committee felt they should deliberate in 
private on the basis that this was in the public interest and as such outweighed 
the public interest of their deliberation taking place with the parties represented 
present, in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 
2005. 



 
The Chair announced that the decisions and reasons would be publicly 
announced and confirmed in writing within five working days. The Chair 
informed the meeting that the Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee would be 
called back to give advice on the wording of the decision. 
 
The Chair then asked all but Members of the Sub-Committee and Governance 
Services Officers to withdraw from the meeting. Members then deliberated in 
private to consider their decision. 
 
The Sub-Committee recalled the Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee to give 
advice on the wording of the decision. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That the application for the variation of an existing premises 
licence for Arsad Café was GRANTED subject to the conditions 
agreed with the Noise and Pollution Control Team and Licensing 
Enforcement Team and subject to the following additional 
conditions: 
 

1. The current condition relating to the employment of SIA regulated 
staff to be modified to state: 2 SIA regulated staff will be 
employed from 11pm on Fridays and Saturdays. They will remain 
on site until the venue is closed. A log will be kept on site to 
record door staff details and the dates they were employed. 

2. Live music (indoors) recorded music, performance of dance and 
anything similar shall be allowed between 5pm and 11.59pm 
providing the condition relating to the noise limiting device agreed 
with Noise and Pollution control team is complied with. 

 
The applicant would be provided with reasons for the decision in writing within 
5 working days. 
 
The applicant would be advised of the right to appeal the decision. 
 
  

5. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
 
 There being no other urgent business, the meeting closed at 11:34am. 

 

 


